
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

Your ref  

 

Our ref     
Ask for Wendy Johnson  

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

  

 

District Council House, Frog Lane 
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU  

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543 308075 

Thursday, 26 August 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 6TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, FROG LANE, LICHFIELD 
District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
In light of the current Covid-19 pandemic and government advice on social distancing, whilst 
this meeting will be held at the District Council Offices, a limited number of people can 
attend. The meeting therefore will be live streamed on to the Council’s YouTube channel for 
all members of the public to view. Only pre-agreed participants will be able to attend the 
meeting in addition to all the Members of the Committee and relevant Officers 
 
Access to the Council Chamber, Frog Lane, Lichfield is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christine Tims 
Head of Corporate Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, 
Cross, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Ray, Salter, Tapper, Warfield and S Wilcox 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 4 

4. Planning Applications  5 - 64 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5 JULY 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Cross, 
Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Ray, Salter and Tapper 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Cllr Sonia Wilcox 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 10 May 2021 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair 
 
 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations in association with Planning Application 20/01277/FUL. 
 
20/01277/FUL – Bonehill House Park Lane, Bonehill, Tamworth 
Application for the demolition of existing outbuildings and erection of 4 No. dwellings, with 
associated works. 
FOR: Croft Consulting Ltd. 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development.  

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr David Biggs, 
Tamworth and District Civic Society (Objector) and Mr Ray Evans, Croft Consulting Ltd, 
(Planning Agent). 
 
 

5 ISSUES PAPER – PLANNING APPLICATION REF. 21/01120/REMM RESERVED 
MATTERS (ACCESS, APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE, 
PURSUANT TO 19/00753/OUTMEI) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ALL THROUGH 
SCHOOL WITH MUGA, SPORTS PITCHES, SPORTS HALL, CAR PARKING AND 
ASSOCIATED FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE. RUGELEY POWER STATION, 
ARMITAGE ROAD, ARMITAGE, RUGELEY  
 

The Chair reminded the Committee that this item was for information purposes and that 
further details and clarification would be provided by Planning Officers in the full report when 
the application would come before then for determination. 

 

Issues/comments raised by Members of the committee included: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 The need to ensure sufficient car parking for staff and students and appropriate 
drop off and pick up provision.  

 Drainage issues throughout the site require consideration. Suitable drainage 
facilities need to be ensured across the site. 

 Clarification was sought on where the secondary school funding would be 
secured from; what would be the comparable percentage of delivery costs 
between the DfE and the applicant? 

 Concerns about the appearance and status of the substation was sought; 
questioned whether this would be removed and or any landscaping would be 
introduced in respect of this. 

 Concerns about the proposed design of the proposed school. 

 Is there to be provision of on-site electric car charging points within the parking 
areas? 

 Why has no swimming pool provision been proposed within the school? 

 Good integration and connectivity in terms of pedestrian and cycle links will be 
important. 

 
 

6 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest 
by reason of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business, which would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972” 

 
IN PRIVATE 

 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.32 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 4



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       6 September 2021 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and rec
[...]
ogee Nursery 17 Burnett Road Streetly 

 

 
Shenstone 

 
21/00605/FUL 

 

 
164 Cannock Road Chase Terrace Burntwood 

 
Burntwood 

 
21/00567/FUL 

 

 
Land Rear Of 79 Ironstone Road Burntwood 

 
Burntwood 

 
21/00456/OUT 

 

 
Unit 1 Mount Road Burntwood 

 
Burntwood 

 
 

Page 6



FF

11

12a

HORSLEY ROAD

10

1to6

2c

Co Const Bdy

FW

1

12

4a

11

10a

17

10

Boro Const & Met Dist Bdy

4

7

RH

11

1to11

26t
o31

3

Old Station Mews

11a

LE
SL

IE 
ROAD

20t
o25

8

8

1 to 4

10

BURNETT ROAD

25

6

12

14t
o19

Roman Place

16

Bank

21

14

2
4b

30

12

Post

12

13
14

9

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

September 20211:1,000LOCATION PLAN
20/00843/COU

17 Burnett Road
Streetly

Page 7



 

20/00843/COU 
 
Change of use from existing dwelling (c3) to childrens nursery (d1) in order to increase the size and 
occupancy of an existing childrens nursery, including alterations and extension to existing building 
and associated works. 
Coogee Nursery, 17 Burnett Road, Streetly, Sutton Coldfield 
FOR Little Ripley Day Nurseries LTD 
 
Registered 17/07/2020 
 
Parish: Shenstone 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to it being called to Planning 
Committee by Cllr Joseph Powell on the following grounds: 
 
1. Design, due to the massing of the property and resultant parking issues as a result of the 

increase in size and occupancy of the premises.  
2. Highways, due to the SCC Highways team having misjudged the movement and parking in an 

already overcrowded street, thereby exacerbating the issue.  
3. Amenity, due to the potential detrimental impact upon residential amenity.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, s
[...]
inable Design  
Trees, Landscaping and Development 
Biodiversity and Development 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

20/00457/COU Change of use from existing dwelling (C3) to children’s 
nursery (D1) in order to increase the size and 
occupancy of an existing children’s nursery, including 
alterations and extension to existing building and 
associated works 

Withdrawn 03/06/2020 

20/00345/FUL Variation of condition 2 (approved opening hours) of 
permission 13/00622/FUL relating to opening hours 

Approved     09/06/2020 

15/00926/FUL Erection of a 4 bedroom detached dwelling and 
associated works 

Approved     12/04/2016 

13/00622/FUL Variation of condition no 2 of application 
04/00586/FUL relating to opening times 

Approved     25/09/2013 

04/00586/FUL Retrospective application for changing condition No.1 
of L960814 to permit a maximum of 25 children 

Approved     02/08/2004 

L960814 Variation of condition  1 and deletion of  condition 5 
of L960453 

Approved   13/01/1997 

L960453 Renew planning permission L910630  Approved   22/07/1996 

L910630 Renewal of temporary permission L12702 Approved   23/09/1991 

L12702 Renewal of temporary permission for partial use as 
nursery school 9 00 1 00 pm weekdays only 

 Approved   21/07/1986 

L11037 Renewal of temporary permission for use as Nursery 
School 

Approved   24/09/1984 

L10189 Use as a Nursery School Approved   26/09/1983 

L8831 Change of use to Nursery School Approved   28/06/1982 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Shenstone Parish Council - Object - The Parish Council have a number of highway concerns relating 
to 
 
1. Additional vehicular movements and car parking provision, in light of the increased capacity 

of the nursery and resulting requirement for staff parking and drop off arrangements. 
 

2. A potential doubling of vehicular movement at the site access, thereby causing a safety 
hazard. 

Page 12



 

 
3. The scheme has no drop off bay, as seen in previous applications. 

 
4. The parking bays are
[...]
Local Plan Strategy 2008-2019, and the adopted (made) Little Aston 
Neighbourhood Plan (2016).   

 
1.2 Core Policy 1 of the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy (LPS) states that growth will be located 

at the most accessible and sustainable locations in accordance with the Settlement Hierarchy. 
Development proposals will be expected to make efficient use of land and prioritise the use 
of previously developed land. Proposals will promote sustainability by minimising and/or 
mitigating pressure on the natural, built and historic environment, natural resources, utilities 
and infrastructure and areas at risk of flooding, whilst also mitigating and adapting to climate 
change and reducing the need to travel. Core Policy 2 states that when considering 
development proposals the Council will take a positive approach that reflects the presumption 
in favour of sustainable development contained in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
1.3 Core Policy 3 of the Local Plan Strategy states that in order for development to contribute to 

the creation and maintenance of sustainable communities, development should encourage 
the re-use of previously developed land in the most sustainable locations.  

 
1.4 Core Policy 7 of the Local Plan Strategy states that employment growth will be supported and 

the District Council will maintain and enhance a diverse local economy and encourage 
opportunities for inward investment.  

 
1.5 This application seeks permission for the change of use, alterations to the existing layout and 

front and rear extensions in order to double the occupancy rate from 25 children to 50 
children.  The premises has operated as a children’s day nursery for a number of years and 
the proposed change of use and increase in numbers of children using the facility is considered 
to be proportionate. The location of the development is in an area of existing residential area 
close to local amenities. and as such is considered to be a sustainable lo
[...]
OCATION PLAN
21/00605/FUL

164 Cannock Road Chase Terrace
Burntwood

Page 19



 

21/00605/FUL 
 
Erection of 1no detached two bedroom bungalow with associated parking and amenity plus 
creation of 2no parking spaces for existing dwelling. 
164 Cannock Road, Chase Terrace Burntwood WS7 1JZ 
For Mr & Mrs O Carter 
 
Registered 26/04/2021 
 
Parish: Burntwood 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to a significant objection 
having been received from Burntwood Town Council. Their grounds of objection are: 
 
1. Concern about further back garden development and its impact on the character of the area.  
2. This development will further increase the building density and be detrimental to the 

amenity of neighbours.  
3. The development will result in additional traffic accessing an already busy main road  
4. The development is not considered to be in line with the Council Policy on sustainable 

development. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the owners/applicants submitting a Unilateral 
Undertaking relating to the payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and 
the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the commencement of development hereby approved: 
 
3.  Before the development hereby approved is first commenced, details showing the existing 

and proposed land levels of the site including spot heights and the finished floor levels, ridge 
and eaves heights of all buildings hereby approved with reference to the finished floor 
levels, ridge and eaves heights of neighbo
[...]
ithin the report in having regard to 
the representations received and, on balance, is justified and proportionate in relation to the 
provisions of the policies of the development plan and national planning policy.  

 

Page 30



 

Conclusion 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework states that there are three dimensions to sustainable 
development, namely economic, social and environmental and that these should be considered 
collectively and weighed in the balance when assessing the suitability of development proposals.    
 
The development proposals present a sustainable and appropriate form of development within this 
location. The principle of development is considered to be acceptable in that the application site lies 
within the settlement boundary of Burntwood within an established residential area, and would not 
have a siting at odds with the character with the local area. The proposals would also not have a 
detrimental impact on local highway safety, mature trees and landscaping, and local ecology.  
 
Consequently, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions, as set out 
above and a signed unilateral undertaking relating to mitigation measures to avoid any adverse 
impact on the Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation. 

Page 31



124

61

115

Shelter
164

160

84

52

181.7m

112a

Hotel

7

183.5m

78

104

182.3m

158

Hazelwood House

68
179.2m

63

Hall

177.1m

53

126

119

117

51

112

76

HIGH STREET

51
a

114

90

118

2

Victoria

64

81

74

ESS

69

96

91

(PH)

120

94

(Club)

57

102

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

September 20211:1,000LOCATION PLAN
21/00567/FUL

Land Rear Of 79 Ironstone Road
Burntwood

Page 32



 

21/00567/FUL 
 
Erection of 1no detached two bedroom bungalow 
Land rear of 79, Ironstone Road, Burntwood, Staffordshire 
FOR Mr J Fisher 
 
Registered 26/04/2021 
 
Parish: Burntwood 
 
Note: This planning application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to a significant 
objection having been received from Burntwood Town Council. Their grounds of objection are: 
 
1. Loss of amenity and privacy in rear gardens. 
2. Increases the building density in an area where the properties have open space 
3. Changes the character of the area. 
4. Unsustainable development. 
5. Access concerns and associated highways implications. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the owners/applicants submitting a Unilateral 
Undertaking relating to the payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and 
the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 

2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the approved plans, materials and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except 
insofar as may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the commencement of development hereby approved: 

  
3. Before the development hereby approved is commenced, a detailed landscape and planting 

scheme (incorporating the retention of any existing trees) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved landscape and planting 
scheme shall thereafter be implemented within eight months of the development being 
brought into use. 
 

4. Before the development hereby approved is commenced a scheme for (a) parking of vehicles 
of site personnel and operatives (b) loading and unloading of plant and materials (c) storage 
area of plant and materials used d
[...]
e highway 
on collection day and return the bins as soon as possible after emptying. (26/4/21) 
 
Environment Agency - No Comments Received. 
 
Cannock Chase Special Area Of Conservation Partnership - No Comments Received. 
 
LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION: 
 
One letter of representation has been received in respect of this application. The comments made 
are summarised as follows: 
 

 Development out of keeping with local area, 

 Design, character and appearance implications, 

 Impact on hedgerows, 

 Concerns with regards to density. 
 
PLANS CONSIDERED AS PART OF THIS RECOMMENDATION: 
4049-002-02 REV.B - Existing & Proposed Location Plan & Proposed Block Plan  
4049-002-01 REV.C - Proposed Plans, Elevations & Section (including materials) 
 

 
OBSERVATIONS: 
 
Site and Location 
 
This application site relates to a substantial garden to the rear of 79, Ironstone Road, Burntwood, 
Staffordshire, within a residential area. No 79 is currently a single storey retail unit. The surrounding 
locality comprises of properties varying in size, design, age and plot size. There are examples 
currently present of back land garden development on other sites off Ironstone Road within the 
nearby vicinity of the application site. To the north of the site are bungalows situated off School Lane 

Page 37

https://www.gov.uk/smoke-control-area-rules


 

with rear gardens bordering the application site. The site under consideration is located within the 0-
8km zone of influence for Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation (SAC). 
 
Background 
 
There is no relevant background with this application. 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for the erection of a detached two bedroom bungalow on garden 
land to the rear of 79, Ironstone Road, Burntwood, Staffordshire.  
 
The proposed bungalow is to be situated relatively centrally within the plot, and would have a 
footprint of approximately 6.9m (width) by 13.5 (length). A west and east facing gable ended roof 
desig
[...]
rd to be 
acceptable, and as such the development would accord with the Development Plan in this 
regard. 

 
 
 

 

Page 43



 

10 Human Rights 
 
10.1  The proposals set out in the report are considered to be compatible with the Human Rights 

Act 1998. The proposals may interfere with an individual’s rights under Article 8 of Schedule 
1 to the Human Rights Act, which provides that everyone has the right to respect for their 
private and family life, home and correspondence. Interference with this right can only be 
justified if it is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society. The 
potential interference here has been fully considered within the report in having regard to 
the representations received and, on balance, is justified and proportionate in relation to the 
provisions of the policies of the development plan and national planning policy. 

 
Conclusion 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework states that there are three dimensions to sustainable 
development, namely economic, social and environmental and that these should be considered 
collectively and weighed in the balance when assessing the suitability of development proposals. 
 
The proposed erection of a detached two bedroom bungalow on land rear of 79, Ironstone Road, 
Burntwood is considered to present a sustainable and appropriate form of development within this 
location. The principle of development is considered to be acceptable in that the application site lies 
within the settlement boundary of Burntwood within an established residential area, and would not 
have a siting at odds with the character of the local area. The proposals would also not have a 
detrimental impact on local highway safety, mature trees and landscaping, and local ecology.  
  
Consequently, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions, as set out 
above and a signed unilateral undertaking relating to mitigation measures to avoid any adverse 
impact on the Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation. 
 

Page 44



212

161.2m

1

3

El Sub Sta

CHASE ROAD

2

221

5

223

6

MOUNT ROAD

1

Works

Chase Close

2

241

18

16

9

HENLEY CLOSE

MO
UN

T R
OA

D

Warehouse

214

243

8

7

4

13

Shelter

Smalley Court

16

240

198

10

206

4

238

14

8

27

8

26

220

TRAVELLERS CLOSE

4

5

210

236

1

11

32

200

1

Factory

Works

TRAVELLERS CLOSE

245

208

10

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

September 20211:1,000LOCATION PLAN
21/00456/OUT

Unit 1 Mount Road
Burntwood

Page 45



 

21/00456/OUT 
 
Outline application with all matters reserved for the erection of up to seven 2-bedroom dwellings, 
with parking and associated works including the demolition of the existing industrial unit. 
Unit 1, Mount Road, Burntwood, Staffordshire. 
FOR Mr Steven Buckley 
 
Registered 19/02/2021 
 
Parish: Burntwood 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to a significant objection 
having being received by Burntwood Town Council. Their grounds of objection are: 
 
Whilst Burntwood Town Council recognise the benefit of 2 bedroom homes in meeting the 
requirements for affordable homes in the district, we wish to raise an objection on the basis that this 
development would result in the loss of a business property in an industrial area of the town.  The 
loss would reduce the availability of property that can ensure employment and business 
opportunities in the town.  This would subsequently impact negatively on the local economy.  
 
An objection has also been received from the Councils Economic Development Officer on the 
grounds that the development shall create a loss of 913 square metres o
[...]
with commercial units to the North.  Adjacent to the Southern boundary of 
the site there is an electrical substation. 
 
The site is fairly level, although it is noted that ground levels generally rise in the locality towards the 
North, as such the adjacent commercial unit is set up slightly from the application site.  There are no 
significant trees or hedges within the site. 
 
The site is within the settlement boundary for Burntwood as identified in the Local Plan, and is not 
identified or allocated for any particular use on the Local Plan Allocations Maps.  It is assessed as 
comprising previously developed land in existing employment use.   
 
Background 
 
An indicative layout plan has been provided to support the application. 
 
Proposals 
 
Consent is sought for outline approval with all matters reserved for the redevelopment of the site 
for up to seven 2-bedroom dwellings, with parking and associated works including the demolition of 
the existing industrial unit. 
 
During the course of the application the applicant has confirmed that the existing access point to the 
South of the frontage of the site would be used in the development. 
 
Although an illustrative layout plan has been provided to demonstrate how the number of dwellings 
proposed could be integrated into the application site, all matters in relation to the ‘means of 
access’, ‘appearance’, ‘landscaping’, ‘layout’ and ‘scale’ are reserved at this time and would 
therefore be dealt with under a later application.  Outline permissions cannot be implemented until 
all matters reserved have been granted permission. 
 
Determining Issues  
 
As this application is in outline form only with all matters reserved, the material determining issue to 
be addressed is the principle of the development only.  Matters in relation to the access, design, 
layout, landscaping and car parking provision cannot be taken into consideration at this stage, as 

Page 54



 

these matters will require a separate 
[...]
 traditional employment use classes (B1, B2 and B8) will be supported on existing and 
allocated employment sites, where the development proposals clearly demonstrate the 
potential for job creation on these sites, and provided that they do not undermine or 
constrain the main purpose of the employment allocation.  
 

1.13 In line with the requirements of the NPPF, broad locations for development, including land 
use designations and allocations within Burntwood are indicated on Inset 3 of the Local Plan 
Maps which forms part of the Local Plan Allocations Document.  Together with the Strategic 
Policies contained within the Local Plan Strategy and the Local Plan Allocations Documents 
as set out above a clear strategy for bringing sufficient land forward to address objectively 
assessed needs over the plan period, in line with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development are set out.  
 

1.14 Burntwood Neighbourhood Plan was ‘Made’ in June 2021.  There are no policies relevant to 
the principle of this proposal contained within the plan.   
 

1.15 The site is not specifically allocated for any particular use, including employment or housing/ 
mixed use developments in the Local Plan.  Furthermore the site is not allocated for any uses 

Page 56



 

in the Burntwood Neighbourhood Plan.  Whilst it is acknowledged that the site is currently in 
employment use,  as it does not fall within a designated ‘existing employment area’ (as 
referred to in Policy EMP1 as set out above) the specific continued use of the site for 
employment purposes is not supported by Local Plan Policies.  The site does not form part of 
the Employment Land Portfolio. In terms of the Local Plan policies, it is considered that the 
use of this brownfield site for housing is acceptable, and it is noted that no objections have 
been raised by the Spatial Policy and Delivery Officer. 

 
1.16 It is noted that objections to the loss of employment land have been raised by the Economic 

[...]
necessary reserved matters application. 
  
Subject to suitable mitigation and enhancement as set out in the report above and secured by 
condition there will be no adverse impact on protected or priority species and ecological habitats, 
including Cannock Chase SAC.  With regard to drainage and residential amenity it is considered that 
adequate mitigation is provided and that, subject to appropriate conditions, no material harm will be 
caused. 
 
Having to due regard to the planning merits of the case set out in detail in the Assessment section of 
this report  the principle of residential development is acceptable and no other material conditions 
exist to warrant a refusal of this planning application.  The application is therefore recommended for 
approval subject to the necessary Unilateral Undertaking and conditions as set out above. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications
	Master Agenda Item 4 (New)
	CONTENTS SHEET A for Committee -  6 September 2021
	605
	21.00605.FUL 164 Cannock Road FINAL
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion



	567 lp
	21.00567.FUL - rear 79 Ironstone Road FINAL
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS:
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION:
	Conclusion



	456 lp
	21.00456.OUT Mount Road FINAL
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion



	20.00843.COU 17 Burnett Rd Streetly FINAL.pdf
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION








Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

6 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Cross, 
Evans, Salter, Tapper and S Wilcox 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Cllr Paul Ray, Cllr Wai-Lee Ho and Cllr Kenneth Humphreys 
 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Salter declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no – 
20/00843/COU) as he is the Chair of Shenstone Parish Council who have raised significant 
objections. 
 
Councillor Evans declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no - 
21/00567/FUL) as the adjacent residents are known to her. Councillor Evans subsequently left 
the room during the discussion and vote on this application. 
 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 5 July 2021 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

11 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of 
the Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and 
petitions of observations/representations in association with Planning Application 
20/00843/COU. 
 

20/00843/COU - Coogee Nursery 17 Burnett Road Streetly 
Change of use from existing dwelling (c3) to children’s nursery (d1) in order to increase the 
size and occupancy of an existing children’s nursery, including alterations and extension to 
existing building and associated works. 
FOR:  Little Ripley Day Nurseries LTD  
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to proposed additional 
conditions. Wording of additional conditions reads as follows: 
 

Condition 17 - The nursery shall only be open for custom between the hours of 7.00 
a.m. to 6.00 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive and shall not operate at weekends or 
on Bank or Public Holidays. 

 

Condition 18 - The nursery's outdoor play area is not to be used until after 8.30am. 
Permitted hours to use the outdoor play area will be from 8.30 until 18:00 Monday to 
Friday only and not on Sundays or Bank and Public Holidays. 

 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr William Daly 
(Objector) and Mr Paul Harris, Cerda Planning, (Planning Agent). Written representations 



 

were also received from Councillor Joseph Powell (Ward Member) and read aloud to the 
committee) 
 
 
 
21/00605/FUL - 164 Cannock Road, Chase Terrace Burntwood WS71JZ 
Erection of 1no detached two bedroom bungalow with associated parking and amenity plus 
creation of 2no parking spaces for existing dwelling. 
FOR: Mr & Mrs O Carter 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development, with an 
additional condition that power be delegated to officers ensure appropriate hedgehog 
mitigation routes. 

 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Otto de Weijer, 
Dutch Architecture (Planning Agent). Written representations were also received from Mrs 
Sarah Howson (Objector) and read aloud to the committee) 
 
 
 
21/00567/FUL- Land rear of 79, Ironstone Road, Burntwood, Staffordshire 
Erection of 1no detached two bedroom bungalow 
FOR: Mr J Fisher 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development, with an 
additional condition that power be delegated to officers ensure appropriate hedgehog 
mitigation routes. 

 
 
 
21/00456/OUT- Unit 1, Mount Road, Burntwood, Staffordshire 
Outline application with all matters reserved for the erection of up to seven 2-bedroom 
dwellings, with parking and associated works including the demolition of the existing industrial 
unit. 
FOR: Mr Steven Buckley 

Refusal of the application was proposed by Councillor Birch and 
seconded by Councillor Tapper under the following reasons: 

- Proposals are contrary to Core Policy 7 of the Local Plan 
Strategy. Do not believe the proposals comply with 
sustainable development in the Burntwood area due to 
the loss of employment land.  

The result was a tied vote (5 for, 5 against) and the Chair 
subsequently voted against refusal, in favour of the officers original 
recommendations. 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved 
subject to the conditions outlined in the report of the Head of 
Economic Growth and Development. 

 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.23 pm) 
 
 
 



 

CHAIR 


